the Group as at December 31, 2015 has been restated to include the assets and liabilities of the companies
comprising PCG Bros Group as if the current group structure had been in existence as at December 31, 2015.

I-15

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

The effects of all transactions between the Group and the PCG Bros Group, whether occurring before and after the
acquisition, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. The transaction costs for the
acquisition were recognised as expenses in the consolidated income statement.

The effects of acquisition of PCG Bros Group using merger accounting on the consolidated income statement and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2015 are as follows:

2015

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination 2015 2015

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(originally
stated)

(restated) (FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY)

Revenue 14,465,564 – – 14,465,564 2,300,174 – – 2,300,174
Cost of sales (9,647,897) – – (9,647,897) (1,534,115) – – (1,534,115)

Gross profit 4,817,667 – – 4,817,667 766,059 – – 766,059
Other operating income and gains

(losses) 119,059 2,199 (256) 121,002 18,931 357 (41) 19,247
Selling and distribution expenses (3,723,343) (1,263) 256 (3,724,350) (592,050) (204) 41 (592,213)
Administrative and other expenses (605,425) (9,935) – (615,360) (96,269) (1,596) – (97,865)

Operating profit (loss) 607,958 (8,999) – 598,959 96,671 (1,443) – 95,228

Finance costs (54,730) (36) – (54,766) (8,703) (6) – (8,709)
Finance income 18,230 4 – 18,234 2,899 1 – 2,900

Finance costs – net (36,500) (32) – (36,532) (5,804) (5) – (5,809)

Share of results of an associate (2,222) – – (2,222) (353) – – (353)
Share of results of

joint ventures (6,157) – – (6,157) (979) – – (979)
Other gains (losses) (21,590) – – (21,590) (3,433) – – (3,433)

Profit before taxation 541,489 (9,031) – 532,458 86,102 (1,448) – 84,654
Income tax expense (149,323) – – (149,323) (23,744) – – (23,744)

Profit (loss) for the year 392,166 (9,031) – 383,135 62,358 (1,448) – 60,910

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 405,623 (9,031) – 396,592 64,498 (1,448) – 63,050
Non-controlling interests (13,457) – – (13,457) (2,140) – – (2,140)

392,166 (9,031) – 383,135 62,358 (1,448) – 60,910

cents cents cents cents cents cents cents cents
Earnings (loss) per share

– Basic RMB7.62 RMB(0.17) RMB nil RMB7.45 US1.21 US(0.03) US nil US1.18

– Diluted RMB7.59 RMB(0.17) RMB nil RMB7.42 US1.21 US(0.03) US nil US1.18

I-16

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

2015

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination 2015 2015

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination 2015
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(originally
stated)

(restated) (FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY)

Profit (loss) for the year 392,166 (9,031) – 383,135 62,358 (1,448) – 60,910

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

An item that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange difference arising on
translation to presentation currency – – – – (46,222) – – (46,222)

An item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange difference arising on
translation of foreign operations 1,564 508 – 2,072 – (15) – (15)

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the year 393,730 (8,523) – 385,207 16,136 (1,463) – 14,673

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 406,705 (8,523) – 398,182 18,910 (1,463) – 17,447
Non-controlling interests (12,975) – – (12,975) (2,774) – – (2,774)

393,730 (8,523) – 385,207 16,136 (1,463) – 14,673

I-17

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

The effects of acquisition of PCG Bros Group using merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

December 31,
Adjustments

on merger December 31, December 31,
Adjustments

on merger December 31,
2015 accounting Elimination 2015 2015 accounting Elimination 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(originally

stated)
(restated) (FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY)

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 702,093 5,334 – 707,427 106,764 811 – 107,575
Deposit paid for acquisition of

property, plant and equipment 8,957 49 – 9,006 1,362 7 – 1,369
Goodwill 536,210 9,538 – 545,748 82,977 1,546 – 84,523
Available-for-sale investments – 1,999 – 1,999 – 304 – 304
Trade and other receivables 2,057,530 47,275 (48) 2,104,757 312,880 7,188 (7) 320,061
Bank balances and cash 284,132 13,050 – 297,182 43,207 1,984 – 45,191
Other assets 4,960,548 – – 4,960,548 754,035 – – 754,035

8,549,470 77,245 (48) 8,626,667 1,301,225 11,840 (7) 1,313,058

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 2,028,839 41,041 (48) 2,069,832 309,196 6,239 (7) 315,428
Bank borrowings 361,685 6,997 – 368,682 55,000 1,064 – 56,064
Other liabilities 400,423 – – 400,423 60,891 – – 60,891

2,790,947 48,038 (48) 2,838,937 425,087 7,303 (7) 432,383

NET ASSETS 5,758,523 29,207 – 5,787,730 876,138 4,537 – 880,675

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 46,877 112 (112) 46,877 6,910 18 (18) 6,910
Reserves 5,666,290 29,095 112 5,695,497 862,331 4,519 18 866,868
Non-controlling interests 45,356 – – 45,356 6,897 – – 6,897

Total equity 5,758,523 29,207 – 5,787,730 876,138 4,537 – 880,675

The acquisition of PCG Bros Group using merger accounting did not have any impact on the consolidated statement
of financial position as at January 1, 2015 as Yue Yuen obtained control over PCG Bros Group during the year
ended December 31, 2015.

I-18

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)

Amendments to HKFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in the
current year:

[…]

consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for
the six months ended June 30, 2016 have been restated to include the financial performance, changes in equity and
cash flows of PCG Bros Group as if the current group structure upon the completion of the group reorganisation
had been in existence throughout the six months ended June 30, 2016, or since their respective dates of
incorporation or establishment where this is a shorter period.

The effects of all transactions between the Group and PCG Bros Group, whether occurring before and after the
acquisition, are eliminated in preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements.

I-106

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

The effects of acquisition of PCG Bros Group using merger accounting on the condensed consolidated income
statement and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30, 2016
are as follows:

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

Originally
stated

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 8,312,889 – – 8,312,889
Cost of sales (5,354,052) – – (5,354,052)

Gross profit 2,958,837 – – 2,958,837
Other operating income and gains (losses) 108,775 (376) (236) 108,163
Selling and distribution expenses (2,169,437) (992) – (2,170,429)
Administrative expenses (314,203) (12,034) 236 (326,001)

Operating profit (loss) 583,972 (13,402) – 570,570

Finance costs (28,904) (95) – (28,999)
Finance income 6,643 16 – 6,659

Finance costs – net (22,261) (79) – (22,340)
Share of results of an associate (7,225) – – (7,225)
Share of results of joint ventures 892 – – 892
Other gains (losses) 14,923 – – 14,923

Profit before taxation 570,301 (13,481) – 556,820
Income tax expense (174,091) – – (174,091)

Profit (loss) for the period 396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 384,919 (13,481) – 371,438
Non-controlling interests 11,291 – – 11,291

396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Earnings (loss) per share
– Basic RMB7.36 cents RMB(0.26) cents – RMB7.10 cents

– Diluted RMB7.30 cents RMB(0.26) cents – RMB7.04 cents

I-107

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE POU SHENG GROUP

For the six months ended June 30, 2016

Originally
stated

Adjustments
on merger

accounting Elimination Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit (loss) for the period 396,210 (13,481) – 382,729

Other comprehensive income
An item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange difference arising on translation

of foreign operations 868 1,608 – 2,476

Total comprehensive income
(expense) for the period 397,078 (11,873) – 385,205

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 385,730 (11,873) – 373,857
Non-controlling interests 11,348 – – 11,348

397,078 (11,873) – 385,205

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared on the historical cost basis at the end
of each reporting period.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2016, as described therein.

Amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) that are mandatorily effective for
the current period

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA for the first time in the
current interim period:

Amendments to HKAS 7 Disclosure Initiative